Regular Session
May 14, 2018

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, May 14, 2018.
The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Ron Riley,
Dale Cline and Dennis Brown. Also present from the Creston Community Government
Class were: Ashton Carter, Sara Williamson, Trey Gift and Madison McCaulley.

AGENDA: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye,
motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to approve the minutes from May 7,
2018. All voting aye, motion carried. Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to approve the
minutes from May 10, 2018. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

TAURUS SOW CONFINEMENT: Dave Wittry, AMVC Management, discussed the
reconstruction of the barns that were damaged in a recent fire in Section 16 of Platte
Township Before the new rule of the 100ft building distance from the right of way, these
buildings were built at 45ft from the right of way. Wittry was requesting the board to sign a
waiver on the distance. Board will visit with the DNR before making the decision.

FAMILY ASSISTANCE CONTRACT: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown for the
chair to sign the Family Assistance Services for the Creston and Leon Cluster Decat
Projects Contract for Fiscal Year 19 for $45,000.00. All voting aye, motion carried.

ENGINEER: Zach Gunsolley, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the
weekly maintenance activity report. SEASONAL ROADSIDE MOWER POSITIONS:
Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to hire Dave Erickson and Nick Schultz for the
seasonal roadside mowing positions at $13.00 per hour as recommended by Union County
Engineer, Zach Gunsolley. All voting aye, motion carried.

VETERAN’S AFFAIRS BOARD RE-APPOINTMENT: Motion by Cline and seconded by
Brown to re-appoint Paul Miller and Gary Riley for another 3 year term on the Veteran’s
Affairs Board. All voting aye, motion carried.

SET PUBLIC HEARING: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to set a public hearing
for a Union County Budget Amendment for Fiscal Year 18 at 10:00am on May 29™, 2018 in
the Union County Board of Supervisors Office. Roll call vote: Cline aye, Brown aye, Riley

aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to approve Claim #133980 - Claim#
134136 as follows:  All voting aye, motion carried
Vendor Name Total Vendor Name Total
Payments Payments

ACCESS SYSTEMS $1,187.41 JENNIE EDMUNDSON HOSPITAL $539.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING $320.42 JOHN FREESE, ICA IOWA CERTIFIED $300.00
ADAIR COUNTY SHERIFF $2,093.23 JOYNES, KATHRYN $400.00
ADAMS COUNTY FREE PRESS $44.40 KOCH BROTHERS $209.00
ADAMS COUNTY SHERIFF $1,800.00 KSIB $55.00
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE $431.00 LIBERTY TIRE SERVICES LLC $409.21
AGRIVISION GROUP LLC $500.27 M & M MOTORS $548.00
AKIN BUILDING CENTER $574.26 MAHAN, BRENDA $81.70
ALLIANT ENERGY $6,643.62 MAIL SERVICES LLC $480.10
ARAMARK $247.08 MASTERCARD/ISSB $597.01
BANKERS TRUST COMPANY $872,611.25 MATHES SEED & CHEMICAL $1,960.85
BARKER LEMAR & $3,870.25 MEDIACOM $1,612.45
BERNIE LOWE AND $127.11 MEDICAP PHARMACY #8034 $24.95
BM SALES $570.00 MEDICAP PHARMACY #8095 $152.74
BOB BARKER COMPANY INC $252.71 METAL CULVERTS INC $71.28
BOMGAARS $113.85 METRO WASTE AUTHORITY $25,939.20
BUTTERFIELD MFG $558.18 MIDWEST WHEEL COMPANIES $467.83
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC $3,456.10 MMIT BUSINESS SOLUTIONS GROUP $4.44
CARE $6,400.00 MMIT, BANLEACO $142.85
CARTER-WATERS LLC $5,078.36 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS CREDIT $24,000.00
CASS COUNTY SHERIFF $57.25 MPH INDUSTRIES INC $152.15
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION $282.74 NAPA $2,075.68
CENTURY LINK $114.93 NEW HORIZONS, FAMILY $1,978.00
CHAPMAN, TRACY $15.84 NORSOLV SYSTEMS ENVIRON SRV $158.95
CHAT MOBILITY $329.25 NOSEKABEL, LORI $286.70
CHOICE INC $1,928.00 OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC $774.82



CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY
CITY OF AFTON

CITY OF CRESTON

CITY OF LORIMOR

CONDUENT BUSINESS SRVS,
COUNSEL OFFICE &
COUNSELING FOR GROWTH
COUNTRY CARE CENTER
CREATIVE BEGINNINGS
CREDIT CARD WALMART
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO
CROSSROADS MENTAL HLTH
CROZIER, AMBER

CULLIGAN

DENCO CORP

DISTRICT IV AUDITOR

DR JOHN C HOYT DO

EMC ELECTRICAL MATERIALS
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP
FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC
FRANKS SERVICE

GALLS, LLC

GATR TRUCK CENTER
GLENWOOD RESOURCES
GOOB'S REPAIR INC
GRAINGER, DEPT. 803072636
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL
GREEN VALLEY PEST
GUNSOLLEY, ZACH

HANSEN, BRUCE

HAWKEYE TRUCK EQUIPMENT
HAWKS, THOMAS

HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO
HENRY M ADKINS & SON INC
HI CREST, INC

HJC LLC

HOTSY CLEANING SYSTEMS
HUSBAND, AMANDA

HYSELL, SANDY

INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES
INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH
INTERNAL MED CONSULTANTS
IOWA COUNTY RECORDERS
IOWA DEPT OF NATURAL,
IOWA DEPT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
IOWA SECRETARY OF STATE
IOWA STATE SAVINGS BANK
IOWA WIND ENERGY

J&A FLOORING

$181.11
$116.28
$10,373.64
$28.00
$1,150.00
$265.45
$1,400.00
$1,085.00
$360.00
$26.72
$468.56
$626.31
$17,458.33
$800.00
$124.00
$49,032.75
$10.00
$150.00
$250.04
$1,431.86
$21.43
$2,274.53
$182.48
$185.12
$483.63
$2,451.06
$2,849.20
$2,980.26
$183.70
$254.60
$73.60
$121,825.00
$249.14
$177.87
$5,799.02
$189.95
$47,123.19
$130.00
$99.99
$234.28
$4,669.91
$915.00
$305.00
$1,357.69
$300.00
$2,082.00
$6.20
$139.12
$300.00
$10,114.48

O'HALLORAN INTERNATIONAL INC
O'KEEFE ELEVATOR COMPANY INC
OWENS-KING COMPANY
PARTNERSHIP FOR PROGRESS
PETZNICKS

PLUMB SUPPLY COMPANY

POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVIC
POLK COUNTY TREASURER

QUALITY GLASS

RADAR ROAD TEC

RAY, DONNA

RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES
RINGGOLD COUNTY CHILD CARE INC/
RINGGOLD COUNTY HOSPITAL

SCC NETWORKS

SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC
SCHULTES, AMY

SERVICE TECHS INC

SHOPKO PHARMACY

SHRED-IT USA - DES MOINES
SIDDENS, TERI

SIDWELL COMPANY

SIRWA/ SOUTHERN IOWA RURAL WATER
SITES FOR LEARNING / MOUNT AYR
SNAP-ON INDUSTRIES

SOUTHWEST IOWA PLANNING COUNCIL
SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE
STATE MEDICAL EXAMINER

SUPREME CLEANERS

SWANA

T&S INDUSTRIES INC

TESTAMERICA ANALYTICAL TESTING
THATCHER, CARL V

UNION COUNTY AUDITOR

UNION COUNTY EMA

UNION COUNTY ENGINEER

UNION COUNTY LEC FUND

UNION COUNTY SHERIFF

US AUTOFORCE

US CELLULAR

VISA CARD SERVICE

WADDELL, HELEN

WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON

WATSON AND RYAN PLC

WILSON, HANSON & ASSOCIATES
WINDSTREAM

WOLFE, MICHAEL

YOUTH EMERGENCY SERV & SHELTER
ZIEGLER INC

TOTAL

$652.01
$297.48
$121.50
$7,320.00
$150.00
$783.50
$113.00
$171.35
$200.00
$210.00
$107.10
$40.80
$435.00
$2,115.25
$40.40
$76,603.59
$147.66
$22.96
$29.23
$83.68
$25.00
$260.00
$73.31
$230.00
$99.23
$47.50
$12,013.65
$6,544.00
$113.00
$212.00
$198.00
$3,186.45
$73.60
$69.00
$400.00
$505.04
$16,748.73
$214.45
$608.00
$262.16
$2,674.79
$73.60
$1,393.85
$1,395.70
$592.00
$1,346.64
$147.20
$3,452.10
$21,869.79

$1,430,798.22

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:45am.

ATTEST:

BY:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

RONALD J RILEY, CHAIRMAN BOARD OF SUPERVISOR



