The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, May 14, 2018. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Ron Riley, Dale Cline and Dennis Brown. Also present from the Creston Community Government Class were: Ashton Carter, Sara Williamson, Trey Gift and Madison McCaulley.

AGENDA: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to approve the minutes from May 7, 2018. All voting aye, motion carried. Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to approve the minutes from May 10, 2018. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

TAURUS SOW CONFINEMENT: Dave Wittry, AMVC Management, discussed the reconstruction of the barns that were damaged in a recent fire in Section 16 of Platte Township Before the new rule of the 100ft building distance from the right of way, these buildings were built at 45ft from the right of way. Wittry was requesting the board to sign a waiver on the distance. Board will visit with the DNR before making the decision.

FAMILY ASSISTANCE CONTRACT: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown for the chair to sign the Family Assistance Services for the Creston and Leon Cluster Decat Projects Contract for Fiscal Year 19 for \$45,000.00. All voting aye, motion carried.

ENGINEER: Zach Gunsolley, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report. **SEASONAL ROADSIDE MOWER POSITIONS:** Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to hire Dave Erickson and Nick Schultz for the seasonal roadside mowing positions at \$13.00 per hour as recommended by Union County Engineer, Zach Gunsolley. All voting aye, motion carried.

VETERAN'S AFFAIRS BOARD RE-APPOINTMENT: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to re-appoint Paul Miller and Gary Riley for another 3 year term on the Veteran's Affairs Board. All voting aye, motion carried.

SET PUBLIC HEARING: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to set a public hearing for a Union County Budget Amendment for Fiscal Year 18 at 10:00am on May 29th, 2018 in the Union County Board of Supervisors Office. Roll call vote: Cline aye, Brown aye, Riley aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to approve Claim #133980 - Claim# 134136 as follows: All voting aye, motion carried

Vendor Name	Total Payments	Vendor Name	Total Payments
ACCESS SYSTEMS	\$1,187.41	JENNIE EDMUNDSON HOSPITAL	\$539.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	\$320.42	JOHN FREESE, ICA IOWA CERTIFIED	\$300.00
ADAIR COUNTY SHERIFF	\$2,093.23	JOYNES, KATHRYN	\$400.00
ADAMS COUNTY FREE PRESS	\$44.40	KOCH BROTHERS	\$209.00
ADAMS COUNTY SHERIFF	\$1,800.00	KSIB	\$55.00
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE	\$431.00	LIBERTY TIRE SERVICES LLC	\$409.21
AGRIVISION GROUP LLC	\$500.27	M & M MOTORS	\$548.00
AKIN BUILDING CENTER	\$574.26	MAHAN, BRENDA	\$81.70
ALLIANT ENERGY	\$6,643.62	MAIL SERVICES LLC	\$480.10
ARAMARK	\$247.08	MASTERCARD/ISSB	\$597.01
BANKERS TRUST COMPANY	\$872,611.25	MATHES SEED & CHEMICAL	\$1,960.85
BARKER LEMAR &	\$3,870.25	MEDIACOM	\$1,612.45
BERNIE LOWE AND	\$127.11	MEDICAP PHARMACY #8034	\$24.95
BM SALES	\$570.00	MEDICAP PHARMACY #8095	\$152.74
BOB BARKER COMPANY INC	\$252.71	METAL CULVERTS INC	\$71.28
BOMGAARS	\$113.85	METRO WASTE AUTHORITY	\$25,939.20
BUTTERFIELD MFG	\$558.18	MIDWEST WHEEL COMPANIES	\$467.83
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC	\$3,456.10	MMIT BUSINESS SOLUTIONS GROUP	\$4.44
CARE	\$6,400.00	MMIT, BANLEACO	\$142.85
CARTER-WATERS LLC	\$5,078.36	MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS CREDIT	\$24,000.00
CASS COUNTY SHERIFF	\$57.25	MPH INDUSTRIES INC	\$152.15
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION	\$282.74	NAPA	\$2,075.68
CENTURY LINK	\$114.93	NEW HORIZONS, FAMILY	\$1,978.00
CHAPMAN, TRACY	\$15.84	NORSOLV SYSTEMS ENVIRON SRV	\$158.95
CHAT MOBILITY	\$329.25	NOSEKABEL, LORI	\$286.70
CHOICE INC	\$1,928.00	OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC	\$774.82

CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY	\$181.11	O'HALLORAN INTERNATIONAL INC	\$652.01
CITY OF AFTON	\$116.28	O'KEEFE ELEVATOR COMPANY INC	\$297.48
CITY OF CRESTON	\$10,373.64	OWENS-KING COMPANY	\$121.50
CITY OF LORIMOR	\$28.00	PARTNERSHIP FOR PROGRESS	\$7,320.00
CONDUENT BUSINESS SRVS,	\$1,150.00	PETZNICKS	\$150.00
COUNSEL OFFICE &	\$265.45	PLUMB SUPPLY COMPANY	\$783.50
COUNSELING FOR GROWTH	\$1,400.00	POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVIC	\$113.00
COUNTRY CARE CENTER	\$1,085.00	POLK COUNTY TREASURER	\$171.35
CREATIVE BEGINNINGS	\$360.00	QUALITY GLASS	\$200.00
CREDIT CARD WALMART	\$26.72	RADAR ROAD TEC	\$210.00
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	\$468.56	RAY, DONNA	\$107.10
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO	\$626.31	RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES	\$40.80
CROSSROADS MENTAL HLTH	\$17,458.33	RINGGOLD COUNTY CHILD CARE INC /	\$435.00
CROZIER, AMBER	\$800.00	RINGGOLD COUNTY HOSPITAL	\$2,115.25
CULLIGAN	\$124.00	SCC NETWORKS	\$40.40
DENCO CORP	\$49,032.75	SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC	\$76,603.59
DISTRICT IV AUDITOR	\$10.00	SCHULTES, AMY	\$147.66
DR JOHN C HOYT DO	\$150.00	SERVICE TECHS INC	\$22.96
EMC ELECTRICAL MATERIALS	\$250.04	SHOPKO PHARMACY	\$29.23
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP	\$1,431.86	SHRED-IT USA - DES MOINES	\$83.68
FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC	\$21.43	SIDDENS, TERI	\$25.00
FRANKS SERVICE	\$2,274.53	SIDWELL COMPANY	\$260.00
GALLS, LLC	\$182.48	SIRWA/ SOUTHERN IOWA RURAL WATER	\$73.31
GATR TRUCK CENTER	\$185.12	SITES FOR LEARNING / MOUNT AYR	\$230.00
GLENWOOD RESOURCES	\$483.63	SNAP-ON INDUSTRIES	\$99.23
GOOB'S REPAIR INC	\$2,451.06	SOUTHWEST IOWA PLANNING COUNCIL	\$47.50
GRAINGER, DEPT. 803072636	\$2,849.20	SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE	\$12,013.65
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL	\$2,980.26	STATE MEDICAL EXAMINER	\$6,544.00
GREEN VALLEY PEST	\$183.70	SUPREME CLEANERS	\$113.00
GUNSOLLEY, ZACH	\$254.60	SWANA	\$212.00
HANSEN, BRUCE	\$73.60	T&S INDUSTRIES INC	\$198.00
HAWKEYE TRUCK EQUIPMENT	\$121,825.00	TESTAMERICA ANALYTICAL TESTING	\$3,186.45
HAWKS, THOMAS	\$249.14	THATCHER, CARL V	\$73.60
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	\$177.87	UNION COUNTY AUDITOR	\$69.00
HENRY M ADKINS & SON INC	\$5,799.02	UNION COUNTY EMA	\$400.00
HI CREST, INC	\$189.95	UNION COUNTY ENGINEER	\$505.04
HJC LLC	\$47,123.19	UNION COUNTY LEC FUND	\$16,748.73
HOTSY CLEANING SYSTEMS	\$130.00	UNION COUNTY SHERIFF	\$214.45
HUSBAND, AMANDA	\$99.99	US AUTOFORCE	\$608.00
HYSELL, SANDY	\$234.28	US CELLULAR	\$262.16
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	\$4,669.91	VISA CARD SERVICE	\$2,674.79
INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH	\$915.00	WADDELL, HELEN	\$73.60
INTERNAL MED CONSULTANTS	\$305.00	WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON	\$1,393.85
IOWA COUNTY RECORDERS	\$1,357.69	WATSON AND RYAN PLC	\$1,395.70
IOWA DEPT OF NATURAL,	\$300.00	WILSON, HANSON & ASSOCIATES	\$592.00
IOWA DEPT OF PUBLIC SAFETY	\$2,082.00	WINDSTREAM	\$1,346.64
IOWA SECRETARY OF STATE	\$6.20	WOLFE, MICHAEL	\$147.20
IOWA STATE SAVINGS BANK	\$139.12	YOUTH EMERGENCY SERV & SHELTER	\$3,452.10
IOWA WIND ENERGY	\$300.00	ZIEGLER INC	\$21,869.79
J&A FLOORING	\$10,114.48	TOTAL	\$1,430,798.22

ADJOURNMENT: There being no fu	urther business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:45am.
ATTEST:	BY: